## LEGISLATIVE BILL 41

Approved by the Governor February 20, 1981

Introduced by Higgins, 9

AN ACT to amend sections 23-347 and 23-348.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to counties; to change the time for filing certain inventory statements by county boards and officials; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-347, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-347. On-or-before-Becember-34,-in--each--year Within two calendar months after the close of each fiscal year, each county officer shall make, acknowledge under oath, and file with the county board of his or her county an inventory statement of all county personal property in the custody and possession of said county officer. The county board in each county shall examine into each inventory statement so filed, and, if said statement is correct and proper in every particular, the county board shall deliver each of said inventory statements to the clerk of the county for filing as a public record in said county clerk's office in a manner convenient for reference.

Sec. 2. That section 23-348.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-348.01. en-or-before-Becember-34;-in-each year Within two calendar months after the close of each fiscal year, each county board shall make, or cause to be made, acknowledged under oath, and filed with the county clerk of such county, an inventory statement of all real estate and real property in which such county has any interest of any kind. Such inventory shall include all real estate owned by the county or in which the county has an interest or lien of any kind including liens acquired by operation of law for any purpose except real estate tax liens which have not been established by judicial decree and except those parcels of land owned by the county for road rights-of-way and other utility rights-of-way. Such inventory shall set forth a description of such properties with sufficient details that the property may be identified in the records of the

141

## LB41

register of deeds, and shall set forth, if within an area in which the property abuts upon a street, the street and street number of such property and shall set forth the use being made of such property. The county clerk shall retain such inventory for filing as a public record in his or her office in a manner convenient for reference.

Sec. 3. That original sections 23-347 and 23-348.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.